## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6553277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT LISH	07/06/2015
ANDREW MORRIS	07/02/2015
NIALL CASEY	07/15/2015
ROBERT GERMAN	07/02/2015
JEFFREY M. SEAGO	07/02/2015
EUGENE SHOSHTAEV	07/02/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUVASIVE, INC.
Street Address:	7475 LUSK BLVD.
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17122900

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ip@nuvasive.com

Correspondent Name: CEDRIC TCHAKOUNTE
Address Line 1: 7475 LUSK BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P01630US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CEDRIC TCHAKOUNTE
SIGNATURE:	/Cedric Tchakounte/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2021

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055271 FRAME: 0660

506506502

source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page2.tif source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page3.tif source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page4.tif source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page5.tif source=P01630US03\_Parent\_Combined\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Complete\_Signed#page6.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 630US1

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION

Title	of
Inver	ation

ROD REDUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND RELATED METHODS

### DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729 filed on February 28, 2015.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both,

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the aboveidentified application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, NuVasive, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, located at 7475 Lusk Blvd., San Diego, CA 92121, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

LEGAL	NAME (	OF IN	VENT	OR:	Scott	Lish
Mailing	Address:	5040	Calle	Arm	iern (	leesns

Mailing Address: 5040 Calle Arquero, Oceanside, CA 92057

Signature:	- Satel	Date:	7/4/2015

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION

Title of	ROD REDUCTION	A C C C X A DI TUTO A NITO	DES ASSESS	A ATTOTE FOR YOUR
Invention	KOD KEDUCTION	ASSEMBLIES AND	RELAIED	METHODS

#### DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

[ ] The attached application, or

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729 filed on February 28, 2015.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, <u>NuVasive</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of Delaware, located at <u>7475 Lusk Blvd</u>. <u>San Diego</u>, <u>CA 92121</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Andrew Morris		
Mailing Address: 7924 Valdosta Avenue, San Diego, CA 92126		
Signature:	Date:	7/2/15
		<i>\</i>

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION

Title of	
Invention	

ROD REDUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND RELATED METHODS

### DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729 filed on February 28, 2015.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, <u>NuVasive</u>, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, located at <u>7475 Lusk Blvd</u>. San Diego, CA 92121, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Niall Casey Mailing Address: 3866 Valley Street, Carlsbad, CA 92008		
Signature: Walf Arry	Date:	7.15.15

# COMBINED DECLADATION AND ASSIGNMENT

	FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION
Title of Invention	ROD REDUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND RELATED METHODS
[X]	DECLARATION  clow named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:  The attached application, or  United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729  Tiled on February 28, 2015.
The abo	ve-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe	that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I have re	viewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.
	are of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me terial to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.
I hereby by fine o	acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 r imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
	ASSIGNMENT
	AS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the above- I application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".
hereinafi	AS, <u>NuVasive, Inc.</u> , a corporation of Delaware, located at <u>7475 Lusk Blvd., San Diego, CA 92121,</u> or referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.
assigned applicati any Lett countries Convent assigns a made, fo	if and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and on and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to eas Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris on. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and a fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.
Assignee improver and instrumental maintain	further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any nents, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications uments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest to in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.
	hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said on when known.
IN TEST	IMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.
LEGAL	NAME OF INVENTOR: Robert German

Mailing Address:) 23/12 Montclair Street, San Diego, CA 92104

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 055271 FRAME: 0665** 

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION

Title	of
Inver	stina

ROD REDUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND RELATED METHODS

## DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

[ ] The attached application, or

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729 filed on February 28, 2015.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, <u>NuVasive</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of Delaware, located at <u>7475 Lusk Blvd</u>, <u>San Diego</u>, <u>CA 92121</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

LEGAL NAMI	OF	INVENTO	₹: Jeffrev	M.	Seago
------------	----	---------	------------	----	-------

Mailing Address: 3950 Ohio Street, Unit 405, San Diego, CA 92104

Attorney Docket No.: 630US1

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION

Title of	ROD REDUCTION ASSEMBLIES AND RELATED METHODS

### DECLARATION

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

[ ] The attached application, or

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 14/634,729 filed on February 28, 2015.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the invention described in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, <u>NuVasive</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of Delaware, located at <u>7475 Lusk Blvd.</u>, <u>San Diego</u>, <u>CA 92121</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he/she will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby grants NuVasive, Inc. the power to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his/her name on the date indicated.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Eugene Shoshtaev		
Signature:	Date:	7/2/45
		· ······y······

PATENT REEL: 055271 FRAME: 0667

RECORDED: 02/16/2021